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1850 CENSUS OF TOWN OF RED HOOK;DUTCHESS COUNTY,NEW YORK.

BY CLIFFORD M. & LENORA V. BUCK,SALT POINT,N.Y.12578

1990

Red Hook was formed from Rhinebeck June 2,1812 Rhinebeck was

formed as a town March 7,1788.

16,1737.

Rhinebeck Precinct was formed Dec

In taking a census,it is generally assumed that the census

taker took one road at a time,and successive roads

in the

area,If some one was not at home, he probably was added at

a later date,

: and then would not be with his neighbors.
made a list of heads of families in numerical order.

I have
Later they

will be listed in alphabetical order with the whole family

included.Names other than family names will be listed with family
in this census the families are listed by
I have used the family

number, and where two or more families are in the same dwelling

I have indicated by a

Near,
Ostrander,
Feller,
Feller,
Mead,
Teats,
Teator,
clinton,
Conklin:
Fulmer,
Killmer,
Becker,
Fuller,
TeatoXr,
Becker,
Showerman,
Fellerl
Teator,
Allendorph,
Feroe,
Titamore,
LOYlel
Roe,
Hermance,
wager,
Haas:,
Hoffman,
HUtton,
Rowley:
LYlel
Elton,
cline;,
Rarden,
Coon,
wheelerxr,
CurtiS:
NOrton,
Perine,
Bennel.

(*).

*
Zachariah *41‘
John W. *42'
Wm H. 43.
Catherine *44'
Claudius G. *45'
John H. 46.
John P. 47.
Benjamin 48.
Hiram *49.
Anthony *50.
Henry 5l.
Henry 52.
Peter D. 53.
Peter E. 54.
Christian 55.
William 56.
Curtis 57.
Mart 58.
Christian 59.
Peter 60.
William 61.
Gitty 62.
Alva 63.
Edward 64.
Lewis E. 65.
Gotlob 66.
David 67.
Jacob H. 68.
John 69.
John B.A. 70.
William H. 71.
Benjamin B. 72.
Charles Smith 73.
Rhoda 74.
Jacob 75.
Gamaliel 76.
William 77.
Mills 78.
Cornelius 79.
Milhelmus 80.

Burhans, John
Magill, Elizabeth
Cook, George T.
Hoffman, Harman A.
Cuck, Daniel A.
Benner, Henry
Munson, Gertrude
Pitcher, Peter
Adams, Henry
Risidorph, William
Gasbrecht, Theodore
Bonesteel, David N.
McGuin, Patrick
Grant, Tobias
RockefellerPeter J.
Nelson, Samuel
Cotting, Henry
Pulver, Nicholas D.
Perine, pavid C.
Martin, Catherine
Funk, Alexander
Hermance, Garret
Amsted, Henry
Teator, David H.
Teator, william H
Pier, Benjamin L.
Teats, Peter
Feller, Henry J-.
Vosburgh, Jacob
Witherwax, John
Sigler, John

Coopernail,h George
Coopernail,William

Feller, Catherine
Vosburgh, George
Kerley, Sarah Ann
Ferrigar, Adam
Pulver, Henry
Cook, Solomon D.

Schemerhorn,Uriah




81
82.:.
835
84.
85¢%
86.
87.
88
89.
90;.
9Y.
92,
93
94.
95 ¢
96.
9
98.
99..
100.
103:.
102.
103.
10135
104.
105.
106.
107 .
108.
109.
410,
L150E
112,
113
114.
*115.
*116-
117 ;
118.
119
120.
121.
*121.
*¥122.
123.
124.
125.
*126,
®127.
128.
129 .
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.

1850 CENSUS

Pitcher,
Pitcher,
Thompson,
Pitcher,
Elmendorf,
Sigler,
Elmendorf,
none
Martin,
Prentiss,
Waldorf,
Lambert,
Elseffer,
Wasick,
Ackert,
Rowe,
sipperly,
Coon,
Bonesteel,
Moore,
Nicks,
Heavenor,
Massonneaw,
Crane,
Fisk,
Nelson,
Hendricks,
Near,
Staley,
Miller,
Chotwell,
Lown,
Armstrong,
Hoffman,
Shaffer,
Rynders,
Hoffman,
Moul,
DuBois,
Schemerhorn
Coons,

€ nook, -
Ho.imes,
Wainwright,
PUlver,
Martin,
Martin,
Pulver,
Pulver,
Barringer,
Jones,
Graves,
Reed,
Dederick,
Benedict,
Vasler,
Hapeman,

OF TOWN OF RED HOOK,DUTCHESS COUNTY,NEW YORK.

Wm

John W.
Isaac
Abraham
Cornelius E
George
Jacob C.

Thomas
Larret
William
Henry
Jacob W.
Susan
Maria
Mary
Henry
Alexander
Alida
Lucretia
Richard B.
Frederick
Robert C.
Andonet
Samuel B.
Joel
Jeremiah
William P.
Christina
David
Sarah A.
John S.
H.B.
George C.
William
Henry
Simon
Philip
Gartrach
Charles
John

John
Maria
James
John
Jacob
Elizabeth
Caoin
Cornelius
Frederick
William
Orrison
George
Abraham
Abijah C.
George
Philip

*
*

136.
137.
138.
139,
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.

*150.
*i151.

152,
153.
154 .
155,
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
l64.

*¥165.
*166.

167.
168.

*169.
*170.

*

* ¥ % ¥

171
172.
173.
174.
175,
176
177.
178
179.
180.
181.
182.
1858,
184.
185,
186.
187.
188.
189
190
191.

*192.

Westfall, William
Daly, James
Stickle, John A.
Shaver, John H.
Kip, Daniel
Alendorf, John W.
Adams, James
Alendorf, Philip
Stickle, John J.
Stickle, Andrew
Fraleigh, John
Waldenmain,David Jr
Staley, Horatio
Curtis, John
Coon, Jacob J.
Benner, Catherine
Heavener, Peter
Burnet, Edward
Ackert, John A
Hermance, George
Hermance, William A-
Waldorf, Christopher
Lasher, Henry
Schaffer, Henry F.
Schaffer, George L.
Lasher, Stephen
Barringer, Jacob
Shaver, Frederick
Tompson, Henry W-.
Thompson, Jonathan
Pulver, Levi
Lown, William
Thompson, George
Paulmain, James
Shaver, Rebecca
Simmons, David
Cole, Simon P.
Hendricks, Edward
Near, Anna Eliza
Burnet, John
Riggans, Charles B-
Welch, Barnet
Shaver, Walter
Butts, John C.
Niles, George J-
Feller, Philip
Newell, Simon S-
Bowman, Macy
Martin, Claudius P-
Martin. Isabelle
Bell, George
Boice, Helen
Boice, Hellen
Hanlon, James
Traver, Stephen
Astor, Margaret
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1850 CENSUS OF TOWN OF RED HOOK,DUTCHESS COUNTY,NEW YORK.

¥193. Hemier,

194. Myers,

195. Sipperley,

196. Martin,

197. Flint,

198, Stickle,

199. Cronk,

200. Vradenburgh,
*201. Traver,
*x202. Elselfegen,

203. Cholwell,

204. Benner,

205. Martin,

206. Ackert,
*207. Shaver,
*208. Shaver,

209. Bradbum,

210. Hermance,

211. Osterhoud,

212. Ostrander,

213. Pancher,

214. Rowe,

215. Wheeler,

216. Dorrxr,

217. Cruger,

218. Maloe,

219. Fraleigh,

220. Shaver,

221. Williams,

222. Kippenburgh,

223. Tillotson,

224. Ssmith,

225. Harris:

226. Harris,

227. Harris;,

228. Yeomans,

229. Conway:

239, Livingston,

231. Ryphenberg,

232. Harris,

233. Engl%Sh,

234. Prosius;,

235. ponaldson,

236. Scott,

237. sagendorf,

238. Hain85,

239. Bonesteel,

240. Feller,

241. Burnet,

242 . Bolenbacker,

243, Kip,

244, Radcllff,

245. Rikertl

246 . Regal,

247. Myers:

248 .Near,

249, Ham,

David

-Evirs

Philip
Henry
William
John W.
Nathaniel
Gertrude
Stephen P.
Richard
Mary
Jacob
Robert G.
John

Frederick F.

Alice
Anna
Andrew
James
James
John
Hartman
William H.
George
John C.
Charles
Howard
Philip
Henry
Henry
Robert
Philip A.
Peter A.
John M.
Thomas
Joseph
James
Robert L.
Peter
John Jr
Gertrude
George
Robert
George
Adam
John Jr
Peter
Jacob C.
Josiah
Peter
William E.

Frederic E.

Frederic
John
John W.
Henry A.
Richard

249.
250.

251.
252.
253.
253.
*254 .
*255 .
256.
257.
258.
259.
260.
261.
262,
263.
264.
265.
266.
267.
268.
268.
269.
270.
271.
272.
273.
274.
275.
276.
277.
278.
279.
280.
281.
282.
283.
284.
285.
286.
287.
288.
289.
290.
291.
292.
293.
%294,
%294,
295.
296.
297.
*298.
%299,
300.
*301.
*302.

Johnson, Philip
Hapeman,  John
DePeyster, John Watts
Lasher, Philip H.
Lane, John T.
Decker, William A.
Shaver, John P.
Kellerhouse,John
Traver, Evert L.
Shoemaker, John
Millex, Walter H.
Shook, John
Ring, Maria
Haviland, Henry T.
Collum, John
Fradenbergh,Peter
Cookingham, Isaac
Simmons, John A.
palmatier, Francis
Fraleigh, P.G.
Fraleigh, Jacob W.
Fraleigh, Peter H.
Wilbur, Reuben
simmons, John I.
Fraleigh, Peter
Armstrong, Robert
Waldorf, John J.
Fraleigh, Peter
Coon, Henry W.
Cramer, William
Lown, John J.
Elseffer, John
Moore, Peter
StPaul, Uriah
Miles, George
Tipple, John H.
Cole, George
Shaver, David
Sipperly, John F.
VanSteenbergh, David N.
Teal, David
Coon, John P.
Shook, Ann Eliza
VanSteenbergh, Jacob I
Fraleigh, Philip
VanFradenburgh, Peter
Moul, John
Pander, Abrahan
Pander, John
Hapeman, Peter I.
Brown, John J.
Hapeman, Abraham
McCaffney, James
Donehue, John
Near, Philip H.
Stickle, Wm W
Osterhoudt, Lawrence P.
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182. Coon, Anna B 35
275. Coon, Henry W. 27 6500
Elizabeth 19
William Henry 5/12
Philips, Catherine 12
Moore, Adam 14
35. Coon, Jacob 29 carpenter 400
Catherine 31 ‘
Jacob H. 5
John E. 23
351. Coon, Jacob H. 60 laborer
Elizabeth 54
DeWitt C. 30 sigar maker
Philip 15
150. Coon, Jacob J. 28 tailor
Sarah M. 28
John P. 2
288. Coon, John P. 43 farmer 2700
Catherine 41
Hannah M. 14
Harris 12
Howard 12
John N. 9
Mary L. 6
DeJanny, John . 51 farmer
321. Coon, John K. 53 farmer 16,400
Margaret 49
George 23 farmer
William 19 farmer
Catharine 15
Alfred 13
Rensaler 9
Edwin 4
120. “Coon, John 35 pedler 600
Catherine 30
Peter 19
Philip 8
Calvin 4
514. Coon, Maria 66
458. Coon, Robert 35 farmer
Betsy 35
Edmund 13
Mary - 12
Rachel i0
Leonard 8
Amencan 6 F
Henry 3
Lewis 1
570. Coons, William 37M laborer
Williams, Margaret 378
Roe, John 19B laborer
" Isaac A. 18B boatman
214. Cooper, Harriet 6M
72. Coopernail, George 30 farmer
Althea 30
Catherine 6
William 4
Julia 1
Hauver, Cordelia 20

Teator, John 21 farmer



134

394.

57.

546.

547.

502.

112.
270.

276.

103.

496.

213.

1850 CENSUS
Coopernail,

Smith,
Decker,
Corigan,

Cotting,

Teal,
Countner,

Countner,

Couse,
Cox,
Cramer,
Cramer,

Shook,

Wm

John W.
Sophia
Almira
John
Elizabeth
Cornelius
Dennis
Margaret
Thomas
John

Mary
Henry
Hannah
Andrew
Sarah
Elizabeth
Christian
Rosanna
Christian
Wilhelmus
Charles
Joanna
Henry
Magdalene
Jacob
Catherine
Mary
Charles
Emily
Mary
Frederick G.
Helen H.
Mary H.
Wwilliam
Lydia

Aron
Catherine M.
Luetta
Cornelia Ann
Hellen
william S.
Gordon L.
Lydia E.

vVanFradenburgh, John

Crane,

Pendy,
Bates,
Shultz,

Andonet
Arabella
Sarah
Lilla
Jane
John
Enoch
Alfred

Polmatier, Elias

Crane,

Crap,

Joseph
Adeline
Sarah

58
20
40
16
34
30
15
12

8

6

4

11/12

5.1
47
21
22
45
31
30
10

5

4

2
34
28
54
51
18
12

4
19
59
54
19
66
56

38
36
18
16
14
13
11
7
26
45
44
20
9
13M

farmer
farmer

farmer

farmer

farmer

laborer

laborer

OF TOWN OF RED HOOK,DUTCHESS COUNTY,NEW YORK.

13,475

17,000

mail carrier

carpenter

farmer

farmer

farmer

300

7904

hotel keeper

37 physician

30
15
46
10
15
16

merchant
clerk
laborer

800

17

Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland
Ireland

Germany
GErmany
Germany
Germany
Germany
Germany
Germany
Germany

Ireland
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1865 CENSUS OF TOWN 0? RED HOOK, DUTCHESS COUNTY, NEW.YORK
Heads of families are listed in numerical orderjlater they are listed

in alphabetical order with whole family inocluded.
are numbered by house and by family,

In the census they

There were two election districts

and for the 2nd distriot the figure 2 has been added in front of the
house number, thus 2-134, '

DISTRICT 1

oN OWnFWwhH

i
0

10-10
11-11
12-12
13-13
14-14
15-15
16-16
17-17
18-18
19-19
20-20
21-21
22-22
23-23
24-24
25-25
26-26
27-27
28-28
29-29
30-30
31331
32-32
33=3
s
36-36
37=-37
38-38
39-39
Lo-40
Li-41
42shL3
L34
=L
L5145
L6-46
U747
4,8-48
4949
50~

Coon. John H.
Vosburgh, George S.
Coopernail, Willlam
Coopernail, John W.
Ploas, william P,
Coopernall, George
Ostrander, John W.
Vosburgh, Edgar
Becker, Henry
Teator, Peter E.
Hulsopple, Nicklus
Fulmer, Anthony
Whiteman, John P.
Teator, William L.
Killmer, Henry
Near, Eve
Osterhout, James
Teator, Andrew
Teats, Electus
Bramble, G.L.
Ames, Norman C.
Myers, Jacob H.
Feller, Curtis
Becker, John
Nelson, Theodore
Feller, Albert
Philips, Anthony
Snyder, William
Hateman, John P.
Stickle, John W.
Feller, Philip I.
Teator, Jacob P.
Feller, Henry H.
Lasher, John
Ploss, Catharine
Lasher, Philip P.
Snyder, William N.
Ham, Rensselaer
Coon, Robert H.
Hawver, William F.
Lasher, Samuel
Ellsworth, Austin
Lasher, William H.
Reder, John F.
Reder, Edward
Barny, James
Howard, Fayette
Minkler, Jacob
Moore, Daniel

No occupant

51-50
52-51
53-52
54=55

Moore, Adam -
Potts, Peter W.
Garison, Michael M,
Huffman,Mathius
Cotting, Henry
Cotting, Benjamin
Almsted, Robert
Johnson, John G.
Titamore, William
Pitcher, Peter
Benner, William
Martin, A.L.

Near, Henry

Teator, Philip H.
Raredon, Rodgers
Coon, Jacod
Gardner, Lenard H.
Ervis, John H.
Clinton, Benjamin
Hart, Peter

Lary, James

No occupant
Huffman, David
Cuck, Daniel A.
Pulver, Lewls
Staats, Henry
Vradenburgh, Peter
Intrissel, William
Sipperly, william F.
Pitcher, Abraham
Piteher, Andrew K.
Pitecher, Margaret D.
Funk, Alexander
Schermerhorn, George
Miller, Reuben, W.
Losee, John E,
Snook, John
Allendorf, Christian
Myers, Mrs. Jacob
Stickles, Peter
MeGill, John
Hermance, Jane
Vosburgh, Hannah
Teats, Lucy A.

No occupant

Boice, Hannah
Staats, Abraham
Tompkins, Peter
Leash, Adam
Donnelly, Joseph



1865 CENSUS - ceo'w'n op RED HOOK

P & ly # as 1t appears 5.n the original THere are two election
o d%s‘g;ic for the 2nd distriet the figure 2 has been added in front
o )

number, thus (2-1): .

2, Heads of familles.are in alphabetical order. Others in.the household
with differing surnames are sross<referenced to Head or Household.

a. Age - years unless otherwise indiecated. ,

+ Relationship to Head of Household. -

3+ Parent of number of children is indicated by (&),

6, How many times married - if more than once by(M-2),

7« Occupation - if given.

8, . Birth Place - listed only if other than Dutchess County.

9. Value of Dwelling, if given.

109 ACKERT, Mariah 6L 800
128 S
ACKERT - See Henry F. SIPPERLEY family
129 ADAM, Robert D. L6 0 e 160
~126 GIBSON, George 26 Farming . Ireland
Mary 25 Housekeeper
Ida 3y 6m child
114 ADAMS, Ruth 73 600
~111
ADAMS - See Peter H. ALLENDORF family
330 AFFLICK, David 30 Clerk Scotland 800
343 Sarah 25 .
Anna 2 child
ALEN - See Henry STAATS family
-120 ALLENDORF, Alfred 35 Merchant 2500
150 Catherine A. ! (2)
Nellie S. 9 child
Faimie L. 5 "
SHOOK, Chrigtine 50 Boarder
ELTON, Mary 37 Boarder
38 ALLENDORF, Christian 46 Shoemaker 1500
86 Helen 48 (5)
Emery E. 13 sgn
Philip H, g
Mary E. 23 sonds wife
<25l ATLENDORF, Jolmn W. 49 Farming
29 Ann E, L8 (2)
Lidia E. 20 child



TOWN OF RED HOOK 1865
Marriages for the year ending 1 June 1865

District #1 ,
Douglas Tinklepaugh, age 19, married to Isabella Cotting, age 17,
February 8, in Red Hook, by a Lutheran clergyman.,

Robert G. Pitcher, age 28, married to Sarah A Cuck, age 24, Nov. 24,
in Red Hook, by Duteh Reformed Church clergyman.

DISTRICT #2

Robert Coon, age 24, married to Fmma Case, age 21, August 17, by
a Milan elergyman,

Nicholas Group, age 25, married to Rebecca Pulver, age 19, Dec. 14,
in Red Hook,

Luther S. Stillman, age 24, married to Isabella Martin, age 21, May
24, in Red Hook,

Deaths for the year ending 1 June 1865
District #11

Erastus Moore, age 22, single, died April 25. Natlve ofDutchess Co.}
farmer, of consumption,

William Garison, age 26, married, died April 15.Native of Dutchess Co.|
farmer, of inflamtion in the tongue.

Nathan Beckwith, age 87, widower, died March 4. Dutchess Co. natlvej
farmer, oi consumption,

George Rector, age 5, died Jan., 193 Dutchess Co. native, accident-
falling on fork.

Julia Eliza Staats, age 7, died May. 2#; N.Y. State native, of scarlet
fever.

Catherine Knodle, age L6, married, died June 23 Native of Germanys
of in¥amation in bowels.

Garret Saulpaugh, age 35, single, died Sept. 253 N.Y.State native)
farmer, of actidental drowning.

District #2

John H., Ham, age 3 months, died Jan. 13, of chronic diarrhez.

John Darrah, age 37, married, October 103 Native of Ireland, black-
smith, of DBysentery.

Tgabella Darrah, age 12, October 14, of Dysentery.
Mary F. Darrah, age 5, October 14, of Dysentery.
John Darrah, age 1, September 30, of Dysentery.
William Darrah, age 9, October 5, of Dysentery.

Buckley, Henry, age 59, Mulatto, married, died May 19, N.Y. native,
of Typhold Fever.

Woods, Mary E, age 1, died Nov., 10, of boll on liver.

Tyler, George C., age 51, single, died April 17, of Dysentery.
Kipp, Carrie S., age 2 months, died April 3.

Simmons, Catherine, age 74, married, died Yay 6.




